

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

08 JUL -1 AM 11:23

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY Chm  
DEPUTY

No. 37398-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

**James Aarts,**

Appellant.

---

Thurston County Superior Court

Cause No. 07-1-02046-6

The Honorable Judges Chris Wickham and Anne Hirsch

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

Jodi R. Backlund  
Manek R. Mistry  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**  
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404  
Olympia, WA 98501  
(360) 352-5316  
FAX: (866) 499-7475

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 3**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 4**

**ARGUMENT..... 5**

**I. Mr. Aarts’s conviction must be reversed because of deficiencies in the charging document, the evidence, and the court’s instructions..... 5**

A. Conviction required proof that Mr. Aarts unlawfully entered a building that was not a dwelling..... 5

B. The case must be dismissed without prejudice, because the charging document failed to allege that Mr. Aarts entered a building that was not a dwelling..... 6

C. The case must be dismissed with prejudice because the evidence was insufficient to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that the building was not a dwelling. .... 7

D. The case must be remanded for a new trial because the court’s instructions failed to require proof that the building was not a dwelling. .... 9

**II. The trial court failed to properly determine Mr. Aarts’ criminal history and offender score. .... 11**

**CONCLUSION ..... 13**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) .....	8
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed. 2d 35 (1999).....	10
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497, 107 S.Ct. 1918, 95 L.Ed. 2d 439 (1987)..	10

### WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003).....	9
<i>In re A.V.D.</i> , 62 Wn.App. 562, 815 P.2d 277 (1991).....	9
<i>In re Det. of Martin</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 182 P.3d 951 (2008) .....	6
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Cadwallader</i> , 155 Wn.2d 867, 123 P.3d 456 (2005).....	13
<i>Northwest Pipeline Corp. v. Adams County</i> , 132 Wn. App. 470; 131 P.3d 958 (2006).....	9
<i>Rogers Potato v. Countrywide Potato</i> , 152 Wn.2d 387, 97 P.3d 745 (2004) .....	8, 12
<i>State Owned Forests v. Sutherland</i> , 124 Wn.App. 400, 101 P.3d 880 (2004).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002) .....	10, 11
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 130 Wn. App. 589, 123 P.3d 891 (2005) .....	9
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 153 Wn.2d 186, 102 P.3d 789 (2004).....	5
<i>State v. Deryke</i> , 149 Wn.2d 906 , 73 P.3d 1000 (2003).....	10
<i>State v. DeVries</i> , 149 Wn.2d 842, 72 P.3d 748 (2003).....	8

<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 128 Wn.App. 555, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005).....	9
<i>State v. Feeser</i> , 138 Wn. App. 737, 158 P.3d 616 (2007) .....	13
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	13
<i>State v. Franks</i> , 105 Wn.App. 950, 22 P.3d 269 (2001).....	7
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 106 Wn. App. 40, 21 P.3d 1172 (2001).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Kiehl</i> , 128 Wn. App. 88, 113 P.3d 528 (2005).....	10
<i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	7
<i>State v. Leyda</i> , 157 Wn.2d 335, 138 P.3d 610 (2006) .....	5
<i>State v. Lorenz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004).....	10
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 154 Wn.2d 1, 109 P.3d 415 (2005).....	10
<i>State v. Punsalan</i> , 156 Wn.2d 875, 133 P.3d 934 (2006).....	6
<i>State v. Randhawa</i> , 133 Wn.2d 67, 941 P.2d 661 (1997).....	10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997).....	10
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 127 Wn. App. 269, 110 P.3d 1179 (2005) .....	5
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) .....	10

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	6
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	7
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 3.....	7

**WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES**

RCW 9.94A.030.....	14
